
 
 

 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 

TUESDAY 27 APRIL 2004 
7.30 PM  

(SPECIAL) 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 4              

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Harrison 

 
Councillors: 

 
Bluston 
Ismail 
N Shah 
Thammaiah 
 

Arnold 
Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
Anjana Patel 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Mrs R Shah 
2. Omar 
3. Lavingia 
4. Idaikkadar 
5. O'Dell 
 

1. Billson 
2. Myra Michael 
3. Mary John 
4. Janet Mote 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

 
Issued by the Committee Services Section, 

Law and Administration Division 
 
Contact:  Ben Jones, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  ben.jones@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL  
 
TUESDAY 27 APRIL 2004 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of interest (if any) from Members of the Committee 

arising from business to be transacted at this meeting. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 February 2004 and 8 March 

2004, having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 14 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

8. Street Collection Applications 2004:  (Pages 1 - 12) Enc 
 Report of the Executive Director (Executive Director) 

 
9. Grants to Voluntary Organisations - Strategic Review:  (Pages 13 - 74) Enc 
 Executive Director (Business Connections) 

 
 10. Any Other Urgent Business:   

 
  AGENDA - PART II   

 
 



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

Agenda item: 
 
Page no:  
 

 
 

Meeting: 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL 

Date: 
 

27 APRIL 2004 

Subject: 
 

STREET COLLECTION APPLICATIONS 2004 

Key decision: 
 

NO 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR BUSINESS CONNECTIONS 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

PARTNERSHIP & PROPERTY 

Status: 
 

PART 1 

Ward: 
 

N / A 

Enclosures: 
 

APPENDIX A – LETTER & APPLICATION FROM HARROW 
MENCAP SEEKING TO CHANGE DATE OF COLLECTION 
APPENDIX B – APPLICATION FROM HARROW M S THERAPY 
CENTRE 

 
1. Summary/ Reason for urgency (if applicable) 
 
 
1.1The report asks Members to consider the applications received from local charities wishing 
to be sponsored for a street collection permit in 2004. 
 
2. Recommendations (for decision by Portfolio Holder) 
 
2.1 That Members agree to change the date already allocated to Harrow MENCAP 

from 21-26 March 2004 to Friday 25th June 2004. 
 
2.2 That Members agree to sponsor the application from Harrow M S Therapy 

Centre for a street collection on Saturday 4th September 2004. 
 

REASON: To enable the two organisations to make a formal application to 
the Metropolitan Police in order to obtain a permit to collect on the dates 
specified in the applications before the Panel.  

 
 
3. Consultation with Ward Councillors  Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 1 to 12

1



 
 
4. Policy Context (including Relevant Previous Decisions) 
 
4.1    Grants Advisory Panel 19th February 2004 – The Panel agreed to sponsor applications 

from the following organisations: Friends of Michael Sobell House, Harrow MENCAP and 
Barts & London Students’ Association. 

 
 
5.  Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1 This report addresses the Council’s stated priority of “strengthening Harrow’s local 
communities by promoting social inclusion amongst all Harrow residents both young and old, by 
seeking to eradicate poverty and by reducing the fear of crime.” 
 
6 Background Information and options considered 
 
6.1 According to the current rules governing Street Collections, Harrow Council may sponsor a 

total of 8 organisations in their application to the Metropolitan Police to hold street 
collections in the Borough.  

 
6.2 Organisations wishing to hold street collections in the Borough must supply details of the 

following: 
 
•  Previous flag days; 
•  The amount collected on the last occasion that a flag day was held; 
•  The number of collectors used on that occasion; 
•  The purpose to which the money was applied; 
•  Whether the organisation receives income from other flag days (National or London-wide) 

and, if so, the amount. 
 
6.3 The applications under consideration by the Panel fall within the local appeals periods 

determined by the Metropolitan Police. 
 
6.4 Harrow MENCAP, already sponsored for street collections between 22 and 26 March 2004, 

wish to change the collection dates to Friday 25th June and Sunday 27th June 2004, 
because that week is National Learning Disability Week. However, Members need to note 
that Sunday 27th June falls outside the local appeals periods and, therefore, the 
organisation could only be sponsored for Friday 25th June 2004. 

 
6.5 The application from Harrow M. S. Therapy Centre is for a street collection on Saturday 4th 

September 2004, which falls within the local appeals period. The organisation aims to 
provide treatment, advice, guidance, moral & practical support for persons suffering from 
Multiple Sclerosis; to provide support for carers, families and friends, and to bring together 
people with M S, and people interested in M S. All monies collected will go towards the 
running of the M S Therapy Centre, which is based in Harrow. 

 
 
7. Consultation  Not applicable 
 

  
 
 

2



8. Finance Observations 
 
8.1 No financial observations 
 
9. Legal Observations 
 
9.1 None 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1 Members are requested to agree to sponsor Harrow MENCAP to collect on Friday 25th 
June, instead of 22nd- 26th June 2004, previously applied for and agreed by the Panel. 
Members are also asked to sponsor the application from the Harrow M S Therapy Centre to 
hold a street collection on Saturday 4th September 2004. As the above dates fall within the local 
appeals periods, and given that the Council can sponsor up 8 organisations, Members are 
recommended to approve these applications.   
 
11. Background Papers  
 
11.1 None 
 
12. Author 
 
12.1 Zach Stavrinos – Temporary Grants Officer, Chief Executive’s Dept. Ext. 2335. E-mail: 

zacharias.stavrinos@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 1  GAP 51  
 
 
 

GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL   27 APRIL 2004 
  
  
Chair: * Councillor Harrison 
   
Councillors: * Arnold 

* Marilyn Ashton 
* Ismail 
* Lavingia (3) 
 

* Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
* Omar (2) 
* Anjana Patel 
* N Shah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2), (3) Denote category of Reserve Member 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
  
 RECOMMENDATION 1 - Street Collection Applications 2004   

 
The Panel received a report of the Executive Director (Business Connections), asking 
Members to consider applications received from local charities wishing to be sponsored 
for a street collection permit for 2004. 
 
Harrow MENCAP, who were already sponsored between 22 and 26 March 2004, 
wished to move their dates for a street collection to Friday 25 and Sunday 27 June to 
coincide with National Learning Disability Week. Members were asked to note that 
Sunday 27 June fell outside the Council’s local appeals periods and therefore Harrow 
MENCAP could only be sponsored for Friday 25 June 2004. 
 
Harrow M.S. Therapy Centre had made an application for a street collection on 
Saturday 4 September 2004, which was within the local appeals period. Any money 
collected would go towards the M.S. Therapy Centre in Harrow. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (To the Portfolio Holder) 
 
That the application received from (1) Harrow MENCAP requesting to move their dates 
for a street collection from 22 and 26 March to Friday 25 June 2004, to coincide with 
National Learning Disability Week, be agreed; 
 
(2) Harrow M.S. Therapy Centre for a street collection on Saturday 4 September 2004 
be agreed. 
 
REASON:  To enable the two organisations to make a formal application to the 
Metropolitan Police in order to obtain a permit to collect on the dates specified in the 
application before the Panel. 
 
(See also Minute 123). 

  
 RECOMMENDATION 2 - Grants to Voluntary Organisations - Strategic Review   

 
The Panel received a report of the Executive Director (Business Connections) 
regarding the Council’s future strategy for providing the most appropriate support to 
voluntary organisations in Harrow, prior to conducting a 2-stage consultation exercise. 
 
Members were asked to note the baseline support provided to voluntary organisations 
by the Council, to consider the strategic approach for future administration of support to 
those organisations and to authorise officers to consult the voluntary sector on the 
proposals. Feedback would be reported to the Panel, prior to going to Cabinet in July. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out the support by the Authority to voluntary organisations 
for 2003-2004, which was administered by various Council departments in several ways 
i.e. main grants, grants-based service level agreements (SLAs), free office 
accommodation at community premises and concessionary lettings. 
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy explained how a pattern of Local 
Authority support was emerging to the majority of historically funded organisations.  The 
administration of community premises had previously been reviewed and the view then 
was taken that the concessionary (Education) lettings arrangements would change to 
that of grant funding. The intention was to allocate funds via the Grants Panel who were 
yet to agree a new system for this. 
 
A Member suggested that a system should be put in place to avoid organisations 
applying for funds for concessionary lettings and then using those funds to hire cheaper
 



 
 
 

GAP 52  VOL. 1 CABINET
 
 
 

premises such as school halls.  Responding, the Portfolio Holder for Partnership and 
Property advised that clarification would be required if the system proved to be 
detrimental to the Authority, and that in 2003 Education lettings had had to be bailed 
out by £30,000. The Director of Financial and Business Strategy agreed that a system 
needed to be put in place whereby the applicant would have to submit specific details 
such as the premises they wished to hire. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Partnership and Property suggested that organisations should 
acknowledge the Authority for supporting them by some appropriate form of wording on 
their stationery, together with the Borough’s logo.  He felt that organisations who were 
given a grant of between £10,000 - £100,000 were under an obligation to promote their 
sponsors. Another Member supported his view and felt that public perception would 
increase, together with an understanding of where some of the taxpayers’ money was 
allocated. Members were of a mixed view. Some Members felt that it would leave the 
floodgates open for other sponsors to ask for their company name/logo to be 
incorporated onto voluntary organisations’ stationery, leaving organisations who were 
given minimal funding unable to afford the associated printing costs and creating a 
knock on effect for the purposes of the original grant. 
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy explained to Members the proposal to 
clearly distinguish between grants and SLAs. It was proposed that a grant of under 
£10,000 would be subject to a standard letter setting out the purpose and reporting 
requirements. SLAs above £50,000 would require the approval of the Portfolio Holder. 
The Portfolio Holder for Partnership and Property felt that the Panel may wish to consult 
with Directorates for SLAs over £50,000 as he did not feel that such a decision should 
be made wholly by himself, and he asked for paragraph 6.25 of the draft strategic plan 
to be rephrased to reflect that. 
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy suggested that the current timescale 
was very tight and proposed a month for stage 1 of the review. Initial consultees were 
to include organisations categorised under the Umbrella group, such as HAVS, HCRE, 
HAD, MIND, MENCAP, Harrow Arts Culture and Primary/Secondary Heads Groups. 
The Panel noted that consultation had taken place in relation to Education lettings and 
the Council’s Community Strategy. 
 
The 2nd stage consultation would involve the wider organisations currently in receipt of 
a grant. Following consultation feedback to a Grants Panel meeting in July, it was 
anticipated that a report would go to Cabinet in September 2004. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Partnership and Property was happy to agree the proposed 
consultation timetable at the meeting, and suggested that Panel Members might wish to 
refer the matter to Cabinet for an overview. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (To The Portfolio Holder)   
 
That the (1) baseline support provided to voluntary organisations by the Council be 
noted; 
 
(2) suggested strategic approach for future administration of support to voluntary 
organisations, together with comments made at this meeting, be agreed; 
 
(3) Portfolio Holder agree to the proposed revised timetable for the 2 stage consultation 
period, as tabled at the meeting. 
 
REASON:  To establish a new strategic approach for providing support to voluntary 
organisations in Harrow. 
 
[Note: Councillors Arnold, Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Joyce Nickolay and Anjana Patel wished 
to be recorded as having voted against the recommendation at (2) above on the basis 
that they were not in agreement that organisations with funding of £1,000 should 
acknowledge the Authority for supporting them]. 
 
(See also Minute 124). 

  



 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 1  GAP 53  
 
 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 3 - Any Other Urgent Business - Use of Community 

Premises by the Harrow Islamic Society   
 
Further to this having been raised as an item of any other business, and in accordance 
with Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 6, the Panel agreed to 
consider a tabled letter from the Harrow Islamic Society on the grounds that it had been 
omitted from the agenda in error. The Chairman of the Society, Mr Hoosen, was 
requesting the continued use of the community premises. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (To The Portfolio Holder)   
 
That the Harrow Islamic Society be granted use of the community premises for 4 hours 
per month. 
 
REASON: To provide continued support to members of the Harrow Islamic Society. 

  
 PART II - MINUTES   
  
116. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 

Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 

Councillor Bluston Councillor Omar 
Councillor Thammaiah Councillor Lavingia  

  
117. Declarations of Interest:   
  

RESOLVED: To note that the following Members declared personal interests in the 
business to be transacted at this meeting arising from their involvement in the 
organisations listed and that, accordingly, they remained in the room and participated in 
all the discussions and decisions at the meeting. 
 

Member 
 

Organisation 

Councillor Ismail Harrow Islamic Society 
 

Councillor Anjana Patel Harrow Mencap  
  
118. Arrangement of Agenda:   
  

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
  
119. Minutes:   
  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 February and 8 March 
2004, having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as correct records, subject 
to Minute 93 of the meeting on 19 February 2004 being amended to show that 
Councillor Omar had declared an interest as a Member of the Islamic Society, not the 
Harrow Pakistan Society. 

  
120. Public Questions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions to be received at this 
meeting under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 

  
121. Petitions:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions to be received at this meeting under 
the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution). 

  
122. Deputations:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no deputations to be received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 

  
123. Street Collection Applications 2004:   
 (See Recommendation 1). 



 
 
 

GAP 54  VOL. 1 CABINET
 
 
 
  
124. Grants to Voluntary Organisations - Strategic Review:   
 (See Recommendation 2). 
  
125. Mr Zach Stavrinos:   
 The Panel wished to express their thanks to Mr Zach Stavrinos, Temporary Grants 

Officer, for all his hard work and contributions and wished him good luck and every 
success with his future career. The Panel asked officers to send a letter of thanks to 
him on their behalf. 
 
RESOLVED: That the action set out above be agreed. 

  
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.45 pm) 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR CYRIL HARRISON 
Chair 


